Ohio Board of Building Standards Mike DeWine, Governor Jon Husted, Lt. Governor Sherry Maxfield, Director

October 1, 2024

Commerce

**Department of** 

David Conner, SVP Operations Timber Products Inspection 100 Kendron Drive Peachtree City, Georgia 30269

Re: Ohio Board of Building Standards Recognition of Conformity Assessment Bodies

Dear Mr. Conner,

The Ohio Board of Building Standards (Board) met on September 27, 2024, and officially recognized Timber Products Inspection located at 100 Kendron Drive, Peachtree City, Georgia 30269 to be included on the following conformity assessment body recognition list(s).

## INSPECTION BODY

All conformity assessment services shall be performed in accordance with your accreditation(s) to the tests and referenced standards of the current Ohio Building Code Chapter 35, Ohio Mechanical Code Chapter 15, Ohio Plumbing Code Chapter 13, and Ohio Residential Code Chapter 44.

The continued maintenance of your accreditation is mandatory for recognition in Ohio for the above referenced facility. Any changes to your accreditation status, including new accreditation(s) secured shall be communicated to the Board in a new application to allow recognition in Ohio.

A triennial recognition update is required by the Board to be completed on or before July 1, 2026. An email notification will occur prior to the deadline. Recognition applications and current recognition list(s) are published on the Board website for your use.

If you have any question, please contact us.

Thank you.

Robert Johnson, Architect, NCARB Building Department Support Administrator/Board Investigator Assistant Construction Codes Administrator-Commercial Ohio Board of Building Standards

CC: File